TITLE 46.-SHIPPING
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
All functions of all officers of the Department of the
Treasury, and all functions of all agencies and employees
of the Department, were transferred, with certain excep-
tions, to the Secretary of the Treasury, with power vested
in him to authorize their performance or the performance
of any of his functions, by any of the officers, agencies,

eff. Sept. 1. 1948. and is now covered by section 2278 of
Title 18, Crimes and Criminal Procedure.
CODIFICATION
Reference to circuit court was eliminated to conform
to act Mar. 3, 1911, which provided that references to
circuit courts should be deemed references to the dis-
trict courts.
CROSS REFERENCES
Remitting, mitigating or refunding of penalties under
laws relating to vessels, see sections 7 and 8 of this
title.
§ 163. Regulations as to boarding arriving vessels be-
fore inspection.
The Commissioner of Customs is authorized and
directed to prescribe from time to time and enforce
regulations governing the boarding of vessels arriv-
ing at the seaports of the United States, before such
vessels have been properly inspected and placed in
security, and for that purpose to employ any of the
officers of the Bureau of Customs. Each person
violating such regulations shall be subject to a pen-
alty of not more than $100 or imprisonment not to
exceed six months, or both, in the discretion of the
court. This section shall be construed as supple-
mentary to section 158 and section 708 of this title.
(Mar. 31, 1900, ch. 120, §§ 1-3, 31 Stat. 58; Feb. 14,
1903, ch. 552, § 10, 32 Stat. 829; Mar. 4, 1913, ch. 141,
§ 1, 37 Stat. 736; 1946 Reorg. Plan No. 3, §§ 101-104,
eft. July 16, 1946, 11 F. R. 7875, 60 Stat. 1097.)
CODIFICATION
Upon incorporation into the Code, the words "Secretary
of Commerce" were substituted for "Secretary of the
Treasury," to conform to acts Feb. 14, 1903 and Mar. 4,
1913. See note under section 160 of this title.
Section 4 of act Mar. 31, 1900, provided that the
act should take effect thirty days after its passage.
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
All functions of all officers of the Department of the
Treasury, and all functions of all agencies and employees
of the Department, were transferred, with certain excep-
tions, to the Secretary of the Treasury, with power vested
in him to authorize their performance or the performance
of any of his functions, by any of the officers, agencies,
and employees, by 1950 Reorg. Plan No. 26. k§ 1, 2, eff.
July 31, 1950. 15 F. R. 4935, 64 Stat. 1280, set out in note
under section 241 of Title 5, Executive Departments and
Government Officers and Employees. The Commissioner
Page 7561 § 163
TITLE 46.-SHIPPING
of Customs, referred to in this section, is an officer of the
Treasury Department.
'Commissioner of Customs" was substituted for "Secre-
tary of Commerce" and "the Bureau of Customs" for "that
department" on authority of 1946 Reorg. Plan No. 3. See
note under section 1 of this title.
ADMINISTRATIVE DELEGATION OF FUNCTIONS BY SECRETARY
OF THE TREASURY
Administrative delegation of functions by Secretary
of the Treasury, see note under section 1 of this title.
CROSS REFERENCES
Enforcement provisions, boarding vessels, see section
481 of Title 19, Customs Duties.
Misdemeanor as offense punishable by imprisonment
for term not exceeding one year. see section 1 of Title
18. Crimes and Criminal Procedure.
Chapter 7.-CARRIAGE OF EXPLOSIVES OR
DANGEROUS SUBSTANCESSec.
170. Regulation of carriage of explosives or other dan-